-~

\_

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 27th April, 2022

10.00 am

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall,
Maidstone

~

/

Committee by CIPFA on emerging themes from the

There will be a presentation for Members of the

review of the Committee's effectiveness following the

meeting.

Kent

County
Council

kent.gov.uk










Council

kent.gov.uk

AGENDA

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 27th April, 2022, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Telephone: 03000 416749
Hall, Maidstone

Membership (12)

Conservative (7) Mrs R Binks (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr D Jeffrey,
Mr H Rayner, Mr R J Thomas, Mr S Webb and Vacancy

Labour (1) Mr A Brady
Liberal Democrat (1): Mr A J Hook

Green and Mr M A J Hood
Independent (1)

Independent Member Dr D A Horne
1)
Webcasting Notice
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s
internet site or by any member of the public or press present. The Chairman will confirm if

all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed. If you do not wish to
have your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Introduction/Webcasting

2. Substitutes



W

© ©o N o O

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

20.

21.

Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting
Minutes - 25 January 2022 (Pages 1 - 8)

Annual Governance Statement (Pages 9 - 10)

Schools Audit Annual Report (Pages 11 - 14)

Treasury Management Quarterly Update 2021-22 (Pages 15 - 34)
Revised Accounting Policies and audit timetable (Pages 35 - 36)
External Audit Annual Report on KCC (Pages 37 - 80)

External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Pages 81 - 110)
External Audit Plan for Kent Pension Fund (Pages 111 - 130)
Audit Risk Assessment (Pages 131 - 166)

Kent Pension Fund Audit Risk Assessment (Pages 167 - 196)
Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 197 - 244)

Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 (Pages 245 - 266)

Counter Fraud Update (Pages 267 - 276)

SEND Transport Review Terms of Reference- Oral Update

Other items which the Chairman decides are urgent

Motion to exclude the public

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public be
excluded for the following business on the grounds that it involves the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Equity Schemes funded by the Regional Growth Fund - KCC RGF Bespoke Equity
Fund (KRBEF), Discovery Park Technology Investment Fund (DPTI) and the Kent
Life Science Fund (KLS) (Pages 277 - 298)

Internal Audit Update on ICT01-2022 - Cyber Security Assurance Map (Pages 299
- 302)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Tuesday, 19 April 2022



Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant
report.



Agenda Item 4

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 25
January 2022.

PRESENT: Mrs R Binks (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman),
Mr A J Hook, Dr D Horne, Mr M A J Hood, Mr D Jeffrey, Mr H Rayner,
Dr L Sullivan (Substitute for Mr A Brady), Mr R J Thomas and Mr S Webb

ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough, Mr D Murphy, Mr P J Oakford, Mrs L Parfitt-
Reid, Mrs S Prendergast and Mr Paul Dossett

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Ms Z Cooke (Corporate
Director of Finance), Mr J Idle (Head of Internal Audit), Mr M Scrivener
(Corporate Risk Manager), Mrs A Mings (Treasury and Investments Manager,
and Acting Business Partner for the Kent Pension Fund), Mrs C Head (Head of
Finance Operations), Ms A Melvin (Commercial Accounting Manager),

Mr J Flannery (Principal Auditor), Ms F Smith (Audit Manager), Mr R Smith
(Principal Audtor), Mr | Watts (Area Education Officer — North Kent), Mr D Smith
(Director of Economic Development), Mr M Hyland (Project Co-ordinator — Kings
Hill), Mr M Riley (Economic Development Officer (Expansion East Kent
Programme)) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Minutes - 30 November 2021
(Item 4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2021 are
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

2. Declarations of Interest
(Item)

Mr S Webb informed the Committee that he was in receipt of a KCC Pension and
would therefore not participate in any discussion that involved the
Superannuation Fund.

3. Review of KCC's Risk Management Policy, Strategy and Programme
(Item 5)

(1) The Leader of the Council and the Corporate Risk Manager introduced the

report which set out the annual review of the Council’'s Risk Management Policy,
Strategy and Programme.

Page 1



(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the Council’s Risk Management
Policy and Strategy and Programme.

4. Corporate Risk Register
(Item 6)

(1)  The Leader of the Council and the Corporate Risk Manager introduced the
report on the Corporate Risk Register.

(2) During discussion of this item, the following points were discussed:

- Whether the risks of a rise in interest and inflation rates might be
under-assessed and that these could additionally be impacted by the
increase in refugees from global trouble spots.

- During discussion of Risk CRR0044, the Monitoring Officer suggested
that future Minutes on the Corporate Risk Register should include post-
meeting addenda specifying the actions taken in response to Members’
comments.

- Inrespect of Risks CRR 0044 and 0047 Committee Members
requested on the estimated figures for High Needs Funding for
Independent and KCC-provided support. This followed discussion of
concerns on the ability of KCC to fund its SEND commitments,
particularly in the light of the current uncertainty over the DFE override
ending in March 2023.

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.

5. Treasury Management Update
(Item 7)

(1)  The Acting Business Partner — Kent Pension Fund introduced a review of
Treasury Management Activity up to the end of November 2021 together with
developments in 2021-22 up to the date of her report.

(2) Members of the Committee expressed concern over loans being made to
other local authorities and investment in Government Bonds. The Acting
Business Partner — Kent Pension Fund provided assurance that no further such
loans had been made since the previous meeting of the Committee and that the
County Council’s Treasury Management strategy followed a strong diversification

policy.

(3) RESOLVED that the report be endorsed for onward submission to the
County Council.

6. External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
(Item 8)

(1)  Mr Paul Dossett from Grant Thornton UK LLP introduced the report o
current progress on external audit work. He replied to questions on the training of

Page 2



the next generation of auditors and provided assurance on the separation of the
audits of KCC and the Regional Development Fund which avoided any
suggestion of a conflict of interest.

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.

7. Internal Audit Progress Report
(Item 9)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report which provided detailed
summaries of completed Audit reports for the period November to December
2021.

(2) Mr R Smith, Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health attended
virtually for this item.

(3)  The General Counsel updated the Committee on actions taken in respect
of the Records Management Audit which had been reported to the previous
meeting of the Committee and had received a limited Audit Opinion.

(4) The Committee agreed to record its concerns over the lack of
implementation of Internal Audit actions within Adult Social Care and Health.

(5) RESOLVED that:-
(@) the report be noted for assurance; and

(b) the Committee’s concerns over the lack of implementation of
Internal Audit actions within Adult Social Care and Health be
recorded.

8. Counter-Fraud Update
(Item 10)

(1) The Counter Fraud Manager introduced the report on the Counter Fraud
activity undertaken for the period April 2021 to December 2021, including
reported fraud and irregularities. This report also contained an update on the
Counter Fraud Action Plan for in 2021/22 covering reactive and proactive activity.

(2) During discussion of this item, the Committee agreed to defer any
consideration of the issue of cyber security in schools until the Exempt part of the
agenda owing to the sensitive and confidential nature of the information that the
Counter Fraud Manager would need to provide.

(3)  The Committee recorded its thanks to Mr Duncan Warmington for his work
on Counter Fraud and conveyed its best wishes on his retirement.

(3) RESOLVED that:-

(@) the report be noted for assurance;

Page 3



(b) Mr Duncan Warmington be thanked for his distinguished work in the
field of Counter Fraud.

9. Governance and Audit Committee Effectiveness - Training and
Development Programme
(Item 11)

(1)  The Corporate Director of Finance and the General Counsel reported on
the proposal from CIPFA to review the Governance and Audit Committee as part
of a programme of support.

(2) The Committee welcomed the proposal and asked that its positive view be
recorded.

(3) RESOLVED that:-

(@) the proposal and draft brief contained in the Appendix to the report
be endorsed as a positive contribution to the work of the Committee;

(b) approval be given to the commissioning of CIPFA to conduct a
review of the Governance and Audit Committee;

(c) arrangements for delivery and reporting of the review be delegated
to the Chief Officers who service the Committee; and

(d)  the outcomes of the review be considered as part of the
Committee’s annual review of its effectiveness.

10. Updated Financial Regulations
(Item 12)

(1) The Head of Finance Operations introduced the report which summarised
the updated financial regulations. She explained that, whilst amendments had
been made to reflect changes in structures and working practices, there had been
no significant changes.

(2) RESOLVED that the updated Financial Regulations, including the
delegated authority be recommended to the County Council for approval.

11. Performance of KCC wholly owned companies
(Item 13)

(1) The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and
Traded Services and the Commercial Accounting Manager introduced the report
which presented the performance of KCC’s wholly owned companies for the
financial years 2019/20 and 2020/21.

Page 4



(2)  The Director of Economic Development informed the Committee that the
arrangements for the LATCOs were currently under review and the General
Counsel assured the Committee that its Members would receive regular updates
on progress.

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.

12. Statutory Accounts for those Companies in which KCC has an
interest.
(Item 14)

(1) Mr R J Thomas informed the Committee that he was a member of the
Board of the East Kent Spatial Development Company and that he would not
participate in any discussion of that company.

(2)  The Commercial Accounting Manager introduced the latest available
Statutory Accounts for those companies in which KCC has an interest.

(3) In response to Members’ questions, the General Counsel said that
appointments to the Boards of these companies should be reported to Selection
and Member Services Committee.

(4) RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted for assurance.

13. Code of Corporate Governance
(Item 15)

(1) The General Counsel presented the latest draft of the Code of Corporate
Governance.

(2) RESOLVED that the County Council be recommended to approve the draft
Code of Corporate Governance and that section 26 of the Constitution be
amended accordingly.

14. Policy Review
(Item 16)

(1)  The Counter Fraud Manager introduced updates to the Anti-Money
Laundering Policy; the Anti-Bribery Policy; the Anti-Fraud and Corruption
Strategy; and the Whistleblowing Strategy — Internal and External.

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the policies set out in (1) above.

Page 5



EXEMPT ITEMS
(Open access to Minutes)
The Committee resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972
that the public be excluded for the following business on the grounds that it
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

15. Internal Audit Progress Reports
(Item 19)

(1) The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report on audits carried out on
ASCH Day Care Centre Review; the Schools Themed Review — Cyber Security;
Imprest Accounts — Follow up; ICT Management of Backups for Applications,
Data and Active Network Devices; and the Sessions House Data Centre Failure.

(2) Mrs S Prendergast attended for this item in her capacity as Cabinet
Member for Education and Skills.

(3) Mrs S Chandler attended virtually as Cabinet Member for Integrated
Children’s Services. Mrs R Spore, Director of Infrastructure attended virtually.

(4)  Assurances were provided as to the actions taken or to be taken in relation
to the five specific reports. It was noted, however, that the implementation of
some actions had slipped.

(5) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.

16. Equity Schemes funded by the Regional Growth Fund
(Item 20)

(1) The Programme Manager, Growth Communities and Environment
provided detailed, commercially sensitive information on the status and valuations
of the Regional Growth Fund (RGF) equity investments as of 31 March 2021
made by KCC since the RGF programmes were launched in April 2012.

(2) In noting the report, the Committee asked for u
[...]
 Author and Relevant Director

Ben Watts, General Counsel

03000 416814
benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk

Page 10


mailto:benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk

Agenda Item 6

By: Shellina Prendergast, Cabinet Member Education and
Skills

Matt Dunkley, Corporate Director of Children, Young
People and Education

Governance and Audit Committee — 27 April 2022

To:
, SCHOOLS AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT
Subject:
Classification: Unrestricted
Summary: The Annual Report summarises the Schools Financial Services (SFS)

compliance programme and other activities undertaken during 2020-21
which enables the Chief Finance Officer (CFO) to certify that there is a
system of audit for schools which gives adequate assurance over financial
management standards in Local Authority (LA) maintained schools.

FOR ASSURANCE

1. Introduction

1.1 The DfE requires that the CFO, (i.e., the Corporate Director of Finance), signs an
annual assurance statement by the 31 May each year, confirming that there is a
system of audit for schools which gives adequate assurance over their standards of
financial management and the regularity and propriety of their spending.

1.2 The content of this report provides detail of processes, metrics and controls that give
the necessary assurance needed for the CFO to sign the annual DfE assurance
statement.

2. Approach

2.1 The following are processes, metrics and controls that provide assurance over the
financial management standards in LA schools:

2.2 Financial Compliance programme — The programme of school on site visits are
carried out by SFS, who are a service within The Education People. Each school will
receive a financial compliance visit at least once every four years that consists of 102
targeted questions covering 9 different areas of control including Governance and
Leadership, Financial Planning and Monitoring and Procurement.

Due to Covid the financial compliance programme was suspended for the period March
2020 to September 2021.

2.3 Internal Audit of the Compliance P
[...]
d / model used to Controls used to Whether
make the estimate identify estimates management have
used an expert

Underlying
assumptions:
- Assessment of degree

of uncertainty
- Consideration of
alternative estimates

Has there been a
change in
accounting
method in year?

PFI Liabilities PFI operator models for Review of actual No
source data. Accounting unitary charge
models based on compared to
disaggregation of unitary operators model on
charge. an annual basis

G9T abed

33 © 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Kent County Council 2021/22

Annual review of the
models and comparing the
outcome to previous
iterations.

No

° GrantThornton



99T abed

© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP

G ra nt Th O rnto n ‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to

one or more member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member
firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not
provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk



Agenda Item 13

By: Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for
Finance, Corporate and Traded Services
Zena Cooke, Corporate Director of Finance

To: Governance and Audit Committee — 27 April 2022
Subject: Kent Pension Fund Audit Risk Assessment
Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:

The attached report from Grant Thornton sets out a range of questions and
management’s responses to those questions on the Pension Fund’s processes
in relation to general enquiries of management, fraud, law and regulations,
going concern, related parties and accounting estimate.

Recommendation:

Members are asked to consider and agree the managem
[...]
he
control framework, although the risk to overall service or
system objectives is low.



Agenda Item 15

By: Jonathan Idle — Head of Internal Audit

To: Governance and Audit Committee — 27 April 2022
Subject: INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23
Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:  This report details the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23; the
Internal Audit Charter, which underpins the plans and practice of the
Internal Audit team and the key performance indicators to be tracked
and monitored during 2022/23.

Recommendation: FOR DECISION
Introduction

o The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the Internal Audit
service to produce a risk-based audit plan. This paper sets out the proposed
2022/23 Internal Audit Plan (Plan), including a summary of the available
resources.

o The 2022/23 Plan will be a rolling 6-month plan, to allow more flexibility to
incorporate changing and emerging risks into the Plan, replacing the previous
fixed annualised audit planning approach.

o This paper sets out the following:

- The priority audits for June — November 2022. These Audits have been
prioritised using our risk-based assessment and evaluation methodology,
following the criteria detailed below.

- Some further Priority 1 audits and Priority 2 audits to be considered for the

latter part of 2022/23. The Priority 1 audits have been assessed as ‘must
do’s’ and Priority 2 audits have been assessed as ‘could do’s’. The
significance and priority of all potential audits identified within the audit
planning process, will be continually risk assessed throughout the year.

- The Internal Audit Charter. The Charter is a mandatory requirement of the

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, which should be reviewed and
updated periodically. The Charter sets out the purpose, authority and
responsibility of Internal Audit.

- The key performance indicators to track and monitor audit plan delivery and
service performance during 2022/23.

Page 245



2022-23 Internal Audi
[...]
ion by the Governance and Audit 90%
Committee
% Positive Client feedback 90%

Annual Management Perception Survey - % positive responses in respect

0,
of perceived benefits and value of Internal Audit service £

% of High and Medium issues reported to management agreed 90%

Management Information

-_________________________________________________________|
KCC KPI

Draft Reports to be issued by the date specified in the Engagement Plan | 90%

Elapsed time from start of audit fieldwork to issue of Draft Report within 80%
40 working days.

Elapsed time from issue of Draft Report to Final Report within 30 90%
working days.

Final Report to be issued within 5 days of agreement by auditee 90%

Client Satisfaction Questionnaires to be completed and returned within
10 working days of Final Report

Average cost per audit -

Delivery of audit within budgeted days 90%
Productive time (Time associated directly with audit/ projects 80%
22| Page

Page 266



Agenda Item 16

By: James Flannery — Counter Fraud Manager

To: Governance and Audit Committee — 27" April 2022
Subject: COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:

This report details:

The Counter Fraud activity undertaken for period April 2021 to March 2022, including reported
fraud and irregularities.

An update on the Counter Fraud Action Plan for 2021/22 covering reactive and pro-active
activity.

The proposed Counter Fraud Action Plan for 2022/23.

Recommendations:

The Governance and Audit Committee are asked to;

11

1.2

Note the Counter Fraud Update report for 2021/22.

To review, comment on and approve the Counter Fraud Plan for 2022/23.

Irregularity Referrals

1.3

14

15

For the period 01 Jan 22 to 31 Mar 22, there were 90 suspected irregularities (trend analysis
shown in below tables) reported to the Counter Fraud Team (compared to 74 in the same period
for 2020/21). This brings the total number of referrals in 2021/22 to 297 (compared to 296 in
2020/21), The distribution and characteristi
[...]


By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Agenda Iltem 20

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 277



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 285



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 291



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 295



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Agenda Item 21

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 299



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 301



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 25 January 2022
	5 Annual Governance Statement
	6 Schools Audit Annual Report
	7 Treasury Management Quarterly Update 2021-22
	Item 09 Apppendix 2

	8 Revised Accounting Policies and audit timetable
	9 External Audit Annual Report on KCC
	Item 09 Appendix

	10 External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	Item 10 Appendix 1

	11 External Audit Plan for Kent Pension Fund
	Item 11 Appendix

	12 Audit Risk Assessment
	Item 12 Appendix

	13 Kent Pension Fund Audit Risk Assessment
	item 13 Appendix

	14 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Item 14 Appendix

	15 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23
	16 Counter Fraud Update
	20 Equity Schemes funded by the Regional Growth Fund - KCC RGF Bespoke Equity Fund (KRBEF), Discovery Park Technology Investment Fund (DPTI) and the Kent Life Science Fund (KLS)
	Exempt 20 Appendix 1
	Exempt 20 Appendix 2
	Exempt 20 Appendix 3

	21 Internal Audit Update on ICT01-2022 - Cyber Security Assurance Map
	Exempt 21 Appen

Minutes of the meeting

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 27
April 2022.

PRESENT: Mrs R Binks (Chairman), Mr A Brady, Mr N J D Chard, Dr D Horne,
Mr M A J Hood, Mr D Jeffrey, Mr H Rayner, Mr R J Thomas and Mr S Webb

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr D Shipton (Head of
Finance Policy, Planning and Strategy), Mr N Buckland (Head of Pensions and
Treasury), Miss E Feakins (Chief Accountant), Ms S Surana (Investments,
Accounting and Pooling Manager), Mr J Idle (Head of Internal Audit), Ms F Smith
(Audit Manager), Mr R Smith (Principal Auditor), Mr J Flannery (Principal
Auditor), Mr M Dunkley CBE (Corporate Director of Children Young People and
Education), Mr D Adams (Reconnect Programme Director), Mr S Jones
(Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and Transport), Mrs S Holt-Castle
(Director of Growth and Communities), Mr T Marchant (Head of Strategic
Planning), Mr D Smith (Director of Economic Development), Mr M Riley
(Economic Development Officer (Expansion East Kent Programme)),

Mrs R Spore (Director of Infrastructure), Mr J Sanderson (Head of Property
Operations), Mr K Bullied (Policy and Business Planning Manager) and Mr A Tait
(Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

19. Membership
(Item 1)

The Democratic Services Officer informed the Committee that Mr A Hook was attending
the meeting virtually. Dr L Sullivan was also present virtually.

20. Declarations of Interest
(Item)

(1) Mr S Webb informed the Committee that he was in receipt of a KCC Pension and
would therefore not participate in any discussion for items 11 and 13 of the
agenda.

(2) Mr D Jeffrey informed the Committee in respect of items 6 and 17 that he was a
supply teacher for a non-maintained school. He was also a deferred member of
the Kent Pension Fund in respect of item 13.

21. Minutes - 25 January 2022
(Item 4)



RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022 are correctly
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

22. Annual Governance Statement
(Item 5)

(1) The General Counsel’s introduction was accompanied by a presentation. The
presentation slides can be found on the meeting page on the KCC website.

(2) The General Counsel set out the identified actions which would be assessed in
the Annual Governance Statement. These were: Delegations; Governance
Review; Review of Decision Making; Audit Activity on Governance; Survey
Activity; Information Governance; KCC Values; Tracking Governance Activity;
and Decision-Making Deep Dive.

(3) RESOLVED that approval be given to the timetable for the Annual Governance
Statement 2021/22 and that the update on governance be noted.

23. Schools Audit Annual Report
(Item 6)

(1) The Reconnect Programme Director introduced the report which summarised the
Schools Financial Services programme and other activities undertaken during
2020/21 which enabled the Chief Financial Officer to certify that there was a
system of audit for schools which gave adequate assurance over financial
management standards in Local Authority maintained schools.

(2) During discussion of this item, Members of the Committee suggested that a
summary of the School Reserves for maintained schools should be included in
future reports.

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.

24. Treasury Management Quarterly Update 2021-22
(Item 7)

(1) The Head of Pensions and Treasury provided a review of Treasury Management
activity in 2021/22 to the end of February 2022.

(2) The Head of Pensions and Treasury agreed to the amendment of the Total
Investments figure for 28 Feb in paragraph 16 of the report and of the Internally
Managed cash total movement figure in paragraph 38.

(3) During discussion of this item, it was agreed that it was agreed that a response
should be given to all Members of the Committee on how the Treasury
Management Advisory Group worked, including how decisions on borrowing had
been taken, and who had ultimate responsibility for them.

(4) RESOLVED that subject to (2) above, the report be endorsed for submission to
the County Council.

25. Revised Accounting Policies and audit timetable
(Item 8)



(1) The Chief Accountant set out the provisional external audit timetable for the Draft
Statement of Accounts and reported that there were no recommended changes
to accounting policies.

(2) The Committee asked for a briefing session on accounting policies to be
arranged for training purposes.

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted.

26. External Audit Annual Report on KCC
(Item 9)

(1) Mr Paul Dossett from Grant Thornton UK LLP introduced the External Auditor’s
Annual Report on Kent County Council. He outlined the changes to the National
Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice and referred to the Report's Key
Recommendation on the 2022 draft High Needs financial recovery plan.

(2) During discussion of this item, it was agreed that the outcome of pending
discussions between the Corporate Director CYPE and Grant Thornton on
responsibility for setting the eligibility criteria for EHCPs would be circulated to all
Members of the Committee within 28 days of the meeting.

(3) Members of the Committee asked for clarification of the commissioning
arrangements for SEND Transport to be sent to all Members of the Committee
within 28 days.

(4) RESOLVED that subject to (2) and (3) above, the report be noted for assurance.

27. External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
(Item 10)

(1) Mr Paul Dossett from Grant Thornton UK LLP introduced the report which gave a
summary of emerging national issues and developments that the Committee
might consider to be relevant.

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.

28. External Audit Plan for Kent Pension Fund
(Item 11)

(1) Mr Paul Dossett from Grant Thornton UK LLP introduced the External Audit Plan
for the Kent Pension Fund. He advised that the updates on estimates and
processes would be provided when the accounts were being prepared.

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.

29. Audit Risk Assessment
(Item 12)

(1) The Chief Accountant summarised management’s responses to the questionnaire
from Grant Thornton on the County Council’s processes in relation to general

10



enquiries of management, fraud, law and regulations, going concerns, related
parties and accounting estimates.

(2) RESOLVED that the management responses provided to Grant Thornton be
agreed.

30. Kent Pension Fund Audit Risk Assessment
(Item 13)

(1) The Investments, Accounting and Pooling Manager summarised management’s
responses to the questionnaire from Grant Thornton on the Kent Pension Fund’s
processes in relation to general enquiries of management, fraud, law and
regulations, going concerns, related parties and accounting estimates.

(2) RESOLVED that management’s responses provided to Grant Thornton be
agreed.

31. |Internal Audit Progress Report
(Item 14)

(1) The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report which gave detailed summaries
of completed Audit reports for the period January to March 2022.

(2) In respect of Audit RB27 — 2022 (Traveller Service — Site Allocation and Pitch
Fee Collections), the Committee expressed the wish to conduct a deeper dive
into the causes of the Audit Opinion and Uncertain Prospects for Improvement. It
was agreed that the Chairman and Officers serving the Committee would
consider how the Committee could best consider the issues in greater detail.
This could include a special meeting of the Committee.

(3) RESOLVED that subject to (2) above, the report be noted for assurance.

32. Internal Audit Plan 2022/23
(Item 15)

(1) The Head of Internal Audit and the Audit Manager introduced the report which
detailed the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23; the Internal Audit Charter,
which underpinned the plans and practice of the Internal Audit Team; and the
key performance indicators to be tracked and monitored during 2022/23.

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.

33. Counter Fraud Update
(Item 16)

(1) The Counter Fraud Manager introduced the report which detailed Counter Fraud
activity undertaken during the period April 2021 to March 2022, including reported
fraud and irregularities. The report also gave an update on the Counter Fraud
Action Plan 2021/22 and the proposed Counter Fraud Action Plan for 2022/23.

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.

11



34. SEND Transport Review Terms of Reference- Oral Update

(Item 17)

(1) The Head of Internal Audit explained the scope of the SEND Transport Review,

He outlined that it covered 35 specific areas under the following 11 headings:
Impact on families and children; the consultation process with parents, carers
and Kent PACT; Decision Making; Re-tendering and contract award
processes; Project planning and change management arrangements; Review
of risk management and assurances prior to implementation; the
communication process with parents, carers and Kent PACT between
December 2021 and March 2022; the GET Directorate governance
arrangements; the CYPE Directorate governance arrangements; the cross-
Directorate governance and communication between the GET and CYPE
Directorates; and a review of the effectiveness of the short-term remedial
actions from February 2022.

(2) The Head of Internal Audit emphasised that the Review would incorporate the

attaining of significant levels of documentation and the interviewing of
relevant officers and politicians. There is a commitment to undertake this
review as promptly as possible.

(3) It was also emphasised by the Head of Internal Audit that management within

KCC should not be waiting until the review is finalised in addressing the
related matters.

(4) The General Counsel agreed to send the website link for the Terms of Reference

to Members of the Committee and to also provide a briefing note setting out
the respective roles and boundaries of responsibility for each of the
Governance and Audit, Scrutiny and Cabinet Committees.

(5) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.

12



EXEMPT ITEMS

(Open access to Minutes)
The Committee resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 that the
public be excluded for the following business on the grounds that it involved the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of
the Act.

35. Equity Schemes funded by the Regional Growth Fund - KCC RGF
Bespoke Equity Fund (KRBEF), Discovery Park Technology Investment
Fund (DPTI) and the Kent Life Science Fund (KLS)

(Item 20)

) The Programme Manager, Economic Development introduced the report which
contained commercially sensitive information on the status and valuations of the
Regional Growth Fund equity investments as of 31 March 2022. These schemes were
managed by KCC and provided loans, equity investments or grants to support
businesses.

2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.

36. Internal Audit Update on ICT01-2022 - Cyber Security Assurance Map
(Item 21)

) The Head of Internal Audit reported on the assurance mapping exercise against
KCC'’s significant risks, focussing on Cyber Security. The report highlighted areas where
assurance gaps existed and where future work should be directed.

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.

13



